• A decrease in product costs mainly due to the higher product costs for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 associated with the
releases of Lucas Arts� titles; and

• Lower operating expenses due in part to the cost containment strategies we implemented and synergies resulting from our
restructuring efforts from the Business Combination.

32

Edgar Filing: Activision Blizzard, Inc. - Form 10-Q

75

Table of Contents

Schedules of Reconciliation of Reported Consolidated and Segment Financial Information to Pro Forma Consolidated and Segment Financial
Information for the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2008

For the three months ended September 30, 2008, the pro forma Activision Blizzard financial information represents the combination of the
financial information of Activision, Inc. for the nine day period from July 1, 2008 through July 9, 2008 and Activision Blizzard�s reported
financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2008. Activision, Inc.�s financial information from July 1, 2008 through July 9,
2008 has not been audited.

For the three months ended September 30, 2008

(Amounts in millions) Reported Activision, Inc.
Pro forma

adjustments(i)
Pro forma

Activision Blizzard
Consolidated net revenues $ 711 $ 53 $ � $ 764
Reconciliation to segment net revenues:
Net effect from deferral net revenues 12 � � 12
Other(ii) (6) � � (6)
Total segment net revenues $ 717 $ 53 $ � $ 770
Segment net revenues
Activision $ 364 $ 35 $ � $ 399
Blizzard 297 � � 297
Distribution 56 18 � 74
Total segment net revenues $ 717 $ 53 $ � $ 770

Consolidated operating income (loss) $ (194) $ (50) $ 49 $ (195)
Reconciliation to segment operating income
(loss):
Net effect from deferral of net revenues and
cost of sales 12 � � 12
Stock-based compensation 26 3 (6) 23
Restructuring 61 � � 61
Amortization of intangible assets and
purchase price accounting related
adjustments 90 � (1) 89
Integration and transaction costs 17 38 (42) 13
Other(ii) 110 � � 110
Total segment income (loss) from
operations $ 122 $ (9) $ � $ 113
Segment income (loss) from operations
Activision $ (26) $ (10) $ � $ (36)
Blizzard 146 � � 146
Distribution 2 1 � 3
Total segment income (loss) from
operations $ 122 $ (9) $ � $ 113

Consolidated net income (loss) $ (108) $ (43) $ 30 $ (121)

33

Edgar Filing: Activision Blizzard, Inc. - Form 10-Q

76

Table of Contents

For the nine months ended September 30, 2008, the pro forma Activision Blizzard financial information represents the combination of the
financial information of Activision, Inc. for the six months ended June 30, 2008, and the nine day period from July 1, 2008 through July 9, 2008
and Activision Blizzard�s reported financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2008. Neither Activision, Inc.�s financial
information for the six months ended June 30, 2008, which was extracted from quarterly information, nor Activision, Inc.�s financial information
from July 1, 2008 through July 9, 2008 has been audited.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2008

(Amounts in millions) Reported Activision, Inc.
Pro forma

adjustments(i)
Pro forma

Activision Blizzard
Consolidated net revenues $ 1,387 $ 1,310 $ � $ 2,697
Reconciliation to segment net revenues:
Net effect from deferral net revenues 8 � � 8
Other(ii) (16) � � (16)
Total segment net revenues $ 1,379 $ 1,310 $ � $ 2,689
Segment net revenues
Activision $ 457 $ 1,127 $ � $ 1,584
Blizzard 866 � � 866
Distribution 56 183 � 239
Total segment net revenues $ 1,379 $ 1,310 $ � $ 2,689

Consolidated operating income (loss) $ (86) $ 85 $ (311) $ (312)
Reconciliation to segment operating
income (loss):
Net effect from deferral of net revenues and
cost of sales 7 � � 7
Stock-based compensation 47 32 41 120
Restructuring 61 � � 61
Amortization of intangible assets and
purchase price accounting related
adjustments 92 � 308 400
Integration and transaction costs 17 50 (38) 29
Other(ii) 251 � � 251
Total segment income (loss) from
operations $ 389 $ 167 $ � $ 556
Segment income (loss) from operations
Activision $ (61) $ 162 $ � $ 101
Blizzard 447 � � 447
Distribution 3 5 � 8
Total segment income (loss) from
operations $ 389 $ 167 $ � $ 556

Consolidated net income (loss) $ (36) $ 60 $ (190) $ (166)

(i) The pro forma adjustments include a $1 million decrease and $308 million increase of amortization expense resulting from the application of
the purchase method of accounting for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008, respectively, elimination of Activision, Inc.�s
historical transaction costs of $42 million and $38 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008, respectively, and a decrease
of $6 million and an increase of $41 million in stock-based compensation expense associated with the increase in the fair value of